# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 89

#### Chapter 87.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Towns of Atkinson and Sebec for the Construction of a Bridge.

Appropriation from bridge loan fund for Atkinson and Sebec. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated from the bridge loan fund the sum of three thousand sixty-three dollars and ten cents to aid the town of Sebec, and the sum of two thousand six hundred nine dollars and twenty-eight cents to aid the town of Atkinson, in the reconstruction of Union Bridge, so-called, over the Piscataquis river between the towns of Sebec and Atkinson; these amounts to be applied as the towns' portions of the cost of the bridge under the bridge act.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 88.

RESOLVE, in Favor of A. C. Bassett, of China.

A. C. Bassett, compensated for injuries. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be paid to A. C. Bassett, of China, to compensate him for injuries received while working on the third class highway.

Approved April 2, 1931.

### Chapter 89.

RESOLVE, Providing for the Purchase of Two Hundred Copies of Maine Province and Court Records, Vol. II.

Maine Province and court records, Vol. II, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to purchase two hundred copies of the book entitled Province and Court Records of Maine, 1638-1668, from the Maine Historical Society, at ten dollars a copy, and that the sum of two thousand dollars is hereby appropriated therefor.

Approved April 2, 1931.